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Christchurch City Council

2022 Triennial Elections

PROGRESS RESULT

The progress result for the Christchurch City Council elections held on Saturday 8th October is as follows.

This result is based upon the counting of approximately 90% of the returned votes. The progress result
does not include some special votes and votes returned today that are still in transit to the processing
centre. The outcome of these elections may change once all votes have been counted.

Mayoralty Votes Received
MAUGER, Phil Let's Get Stuff Done 50,086
MEATES, David Listens, Leads and Gets Results 46,315
CHIRNSIDE, Mark Chirny for Mayor 4,164
BROMLEY, Carl Independent - | Hear | Care 2,464
THE WIZARD OF NZ Independent 2,262
NITRO, Nikora Independent 958
WAKEMAN, Peter Independent 859
KINGI-PATTERSON, Drucilla Independent 726
PARK, Sam 455
HANSEN, Tubby Economic Euthenics 281
JELLEY, Stephen Stop The Stadium 223
INFORMAL 97
BLANK VOTING PAPERS 838

Harewood Ward (1 vacancy)

Votes Received

KEOWN, Aaron Independent Voice of Harewood 6,368
BENNETTS, Fiona 1,634
KINGI-PATTERSON, Drucilla Independent 234
INFORMAL 43
BLANK VOTING PAPERS 341

Waimairi Ward (1 vacancy)

Votes Received

MACDONALD, Sam Independent Citizens 4,545
SAMUEL, Laly Independent 1,632
LIST, Kevin Independent 752
INFORMAL 12

BLANK VOTING PAPERS

316



Papanui Ward (1 vacancy)
HENSTOCK, Victoria
DAVIDSON, Mike

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Fendalton Ward (1 vacancy)
GOUGH, James
MEURK, Colin

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Innes Ward (1 vacancy)
JONES, Ali

COTTER, Pauline
WILSON, Mark
BROMLEY, Carl

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Burwood Ward (1 vacancy)
BARBER, Kelly

LOMAX, Michelle
WILSON, Mike

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Coastal Ward (1 vacancy)
DONOVAN, Celeste

MONEY, Kim
CROSS, Don

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Hornby Ward (1 vacancy)
PETERS, Mark

MOSS, Kim
TAIT, Derek

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Your Local Independent Community Voice

Independent

Independent Citizens

Independent

Independent
The People's Choice

Independent Voice For Innes
Independent - | Hear | Care

Independent for Burwood

Labour
A True Independent

Independent - Let's Make Waves

Independent
Independent

Independent For Hornby

The People's Choice - Labour
Independent

Votes Received
4,735
2,562

2
282

Votes Received
5,737
2,567

1
319

Votes Received
2,386
2,340
646
333

32
206

Votes Received
3,628

2,333
842

25
266

Votes Received
3,784

3,341
536

20
368

Votes Received
2,946

2,225
482

12
213



Halswell Ward (1 vacancy)
MOORE, Andrei
LONSDALE, Paul

CHEN, Cissy

MUKHIA, Prawindra
INFORMAL

BLANK VOTING PAPERS
Riccarton Ward (1 vacancy)
HARRISON-HUNT, Tyla
YAU, Sam

WALKER, Renée
SIMMONDS, Peter
JONES, Fiona
CHIRNSIDE, Mark
JONES, Luke

INFORMAL

BLANK VOTING PAPERS
Spreydon Ward (1 vacancy)
COKER, Melanie

LU, Sam

CRAZE, Terry

HANSEN, Tubby
INFORMAL

BLANK VOTING PAPERS
Central Ward (1 vacancy)

MCLELLAN, Jake

DAVIDS, Alexandra
MCPAIKE, Stephen

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Cashmere Ward (1 vacancy)
SCANDRETT, Tim

LESLIE, Keir
FARRELLY, Colleen

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Independent
Independent Citizens

Independent
Independent

The People's Choice
Independent
Independent Citizens
Independent
Independent

Chirny for Mayor
Independent

The People's Choice - Labour

Progressive Nudist

Labour

Independent
Independent

Truly Independent

The People's Choice - Labour
Independent

Votes Received

5,327

2,032
721
366

39
138

Votes Received

1,245

653
582
493
383
367
201

67
172

Votes Received

3,910

1,318
450
127

32
285

Votes Received

2,096

1,602
256

10
181

Votes Received

4,300

3,217
1,684

48
420



Linwood Ward (1 vacancy)
JOHANSON, Yani
COGLE, Sally

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Heathcote Ward (1 vacancy)

TEMPLETON, Sara

HALL, Will
GRAY, Rob

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Banks Peninsula Ward (1 vacancy)
FIELDS, Tyrone

ORNSBY, Libby
PEDEN, Victoria (Tori)
WINTER, Scotty
HARRISON, Nigel
DYER, Jeremy
SMITH, JJ

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

The People's Choice - Labour

Independent

Strong Communities; Sustainable Future

Independent Voice For Heathcote
Independent

The People's Choice

Best For Banks Peninsula

Your Voice for Banks Peninsula
Independent

Independent

Harewood Community Subdivision (2 vacancies)

MIDDLEMISS, Jason
CHEN, Linda

BENNETTS, Fiona

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Waimairi Community Subdivision (2 vacancies)

MCCORMICK, Nicola
PARANJAPE, Shirish

WALL, Mike
SAMUEL, Laly
LIST, Kevin

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Independent Citizens
Independent Citizens

Avonhead Community Group
Independent Citizens

Independent
Independent
Independent

Votes Received
4,049
1,027
3
239

Votes Received
4,838

2,393
828

19
441
Votes Received

1,130
982
689
405
384
286
128
35

82

Votes Received

6,000
4,821

2,790

0
627

Votes Received

3,536
2,935

2,321
2,303
1,112

1
368



Innes Community Subdivision (2 vacancies)

TWADDELL, Emma

CHHETRI, Shreejana The People's Choice
WILSON, Mark Independent Voice For Innes
CHAPPELL-EASON, Holly Independent

DOBBIE, Robbie Your Local Independent
PENGELLY, Andrew

VENNING, Juliana Independent

MCEVOY, Harrison Independent

FRANICEVIC, Scott

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Burwood Community Subdivision (2 vacancies)

MITCHELL, Greg Independent
BAKER, Tim Labour

WILSON, Mike A True Independent
GIBBS, Mike Independent
INFORMAL

BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Coastal Community Subdivision (2 vacancies)

ZERVOS, Jo Independent

HEWISON, Alex The People's Choice - Labour
STOCK, Matt Independent

FAY, Samantha Independent

CROSS, Don Independent

INFORMAL

BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Hornby Community Subdivision (2 vacancies)

BRUNTON, Sarah Independent

BUUNK, Henk The People's Choice - Labour
PALMER, Matt Independent For Hornby
BRODIE, Brian Independent

SINGH, Manjit Independent

TAIT, Derek Independent

ALDERSON, Richard A Better Hornby

INFORMAL

BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Votes Received

2,728
1,738

1,472
1,155
1,130
612
556
403
195

5
402

Votes Received

3,685
2,980

2,467
1,796

2
464

Votes Received

4,295
3,186

1,795
1,670
1,484

1
521

Votes Received

2,789
1,781

1,516
1,130
963
869
848

4
255



Halswell Community Subdivision (2 vacancies)

MORA, Debbie
POLLISCO, Marie

SINGH, Pereen
GERADTS, Adele
BACON, Ngaire

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Riccarton Community Subdivision (2 vacancies)

BROUGHTON, Helen

* HARRISON-HUNT, Tyla (Withdrawn)

CHANDLER, Luke

FOUDA, Gamal
JONES, Fiona
GRAHAM, Mel

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Independent
The People's Choice

Independent Citizens
The People's Choice
Independent

Independent Citizens
The People's Choice
Independent Citizens

The People's Choice
Independent

(* Progress result only - Withdrawn as potentially elected at ward)

Spreydon Community Subdivision (2 vacancies)

WARD, Callum
KENNEALLY, Roy

LU, Sam
TRUSTRUM, Vicki
GILLING, Benny
CRAZE, Terry
HANSEN, Tubby

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Central Community Subdivision (2 vacancies)

GAUTAM, Sunita
MILLER, John

MCPAIKE, Stephen
KONG, Simon
MCDONALD, Kevin
HOFFMAN, Jamie

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

The People's Choice - Labour
The People's Choice - Labour

Independent
Independent

A Bus for Sommerfield

Labour
Labour

Independent
Independent
Freedom Independent

Cashmere Community Subdivision (2 vacancies)

LESLIE, Keir
SAMPSON, Lee

FARRELLY, Colleen
JACKSON, Finn

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

The People's Choice - Labour
The People's Choice - Labour

Independent
Independent

Votes Received

4,810
3,103

2,817
2,132
991

0
512

Votes Received

1,816
1,572
1,027

1,025
899
574

2
242

Votes Received

3,310
2,376

1,595
1,159
1,089
688
201

4
283

Votes Received

2,199
2,016

717
715
619
452

0
310

Votes Received

4,524
4,220

3,606
3,254

1
597



Linwood Community Subdivision (2 vacancies)

MCMAHON, Paul
SIMONS, Jackie

COGLE, Sally
SINGH, Jack

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

The People's Choice - Labour
The People's Choice - Labour

Independent

Votes Received

3,147
2,865

1,825
854

1
295

Heathcote Community Subdivision (2 vacancies) Votes Received

HALL, Will Independent Voice For Heathcote 3,127
LINDLEY, Tim For Communities You'll Love To Live In 3,073
WATKINSON, Hannah Future Focussed for Strong Communities 2,459
LATHAM, Datrrell Independent 1,955
SILVERS, Karen Independent 1,128
GRAY, Rob Independent 1,085
JOHNS, Deirdre Independent - Community led progress 903
ROBERTS, Carl 465
ADAM-SMITH, Jared 255
INFORMAL 5
BLANK VOTING PAPERS 526

Lyttelton Community Subdivision (2 vacancies)

DAVIDSON, Reuben
LUM-WEBB, Cathy

The People's Choice
The People's Choice

FRATER, Jillian Independent
TAHAU PATON, Vicki Restore, refresh, refocus

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS
Mount Herbert Community Subdivision (2 vacancies)

NEEDHAM, Howard
SWINDELLS, Luana The People's Choice
SMITH, JJ

INFORMAL
BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Wairewa Community Subdivision (1 vacancy)

LESLIE, Lyn Independent
MARSH, Ben Independent
INFORMAL

BLANK VOTING PAPERS

Votes Received

825
575

491
408

0
28

Votes Received

761
708

554

0
113

Votes Received

244

208

0
15



Akaroa Community Subdivision (2 vacancies) Votes Received

HARRISON, Nigel Independent 625
HUSSAIN, Asif 390
MOLLOY, Keith 303
CREW, Jason 284
INFORMAL 0
BLANK VOTING PAPERS 30

The voter return was 40.55%, being 109,935 votes, excluding votes in transit to the processing centre and special
votes.

Jo Daly

Electoral Officer
Christchurch City Council
8 October 2022



