

## **Christchurch City Council**

## 2022 Triennial Elections

## PROGRESS RESULT

The progress result for the Christchurch City Council elections held on Saturday 8th October is as follows.

This result is based upon the counting of approximately 90% of the returned votes. The progress result does not include some special votes and votes returned today that are still in transit to the processing centre. The outcome of these elections may change once all votes have been counted.

Mayoralty		Votes Received
MAUGER, Phil	Let's Get Stuff Done	50,086
MEATES, David CHIRNSIDE, Mark BROMLEY, Carl THE WIZARD OF NZ NITRO, Nikora WAKEMAN, Peter KINGI-PATTERSON, Drucilla PARK, Sam HANSEN, Tubby JELLEY, Stephen	Listens, Leads and Gets Results Chirny for Mayor Independent - I Hear I Care Independent Independent Independent Independent Independent Economic Euthenics Stop The Stadium	46,315 4,164 2,464 2,262 958 859 726 455 281 223
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		97 838
Harewood Ward (1 vacancy)		Votes Received
KEOWN, Aaron	Independent Voice of Harewood	6,368
BENNETTS, Fiona KINGI-PATTERSON, Drucilla INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS	Independent	1,634 234 43 341
Waimairi Ward (1 vacancy)		Votes Received
MACDONALD, Sam	Independent Citizens	4,545
SAMUEL, Laly LIST, Kevin	Independent Independent	1,632 752
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		12 316

Papanui Ward (1 vacancy)		Votes Received
HENSTOCK, Victoria	Your Local Independent Community Voice	4,735
DAVIDSON, Mike	Independent	2,562
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		2 282
Fendalton Ward (1 vacancy)		Votes Received
GOUGH, James	Independent Citizens	5,737
MEURK, Colin	Independent	2,567
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		1 319
Innes Ward (1 vacancy)		Votes Received
JONES, Ali	Independent	2,386
COTTER, Pauline WILSON, Mark BROMLEY, Carl	The People's Choice Independent Voice For Innes Independent - I Hear I Care	2,340 646 333
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		32 206
Burwood Ward (1 vacancy)		Votes Received
Burwood Ward (1 vacancy) BARBER, Kelly	Independent for Burwood	Votes Received 3,628
•	Independent for Burwood  Labour A True Independent	
BARBER, Kelly LOMAX, Michelle	Labour	3,628 2,333
BARBER, Kelly  LOMAX, Michelle WILSON, Mike  INFORMAL	Labour	3,628 2,333 842 25
BARBER, Kelly  LOMAX, Michelle WILSON, Mike  INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS	Labour	3,628 2,333 842 25 266
BARBER, Kelly  LOMAX, Michelle WILSON, Mike  INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS  Coastal Ward (1 vacancy)	Labour A True Independent	3,628 2,333 842 25 266  Votes Received
BARBER, Kelly  LOMAX, Michelle WILSON, Mike  INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS  Coastal Ward (1 vacancy)  DONOVAN, Celeste  MONEY, Kim	Labour A True Independent  Independent - Let's Make Waves Independent	3,628 2,333 842 25 266  Votes Received 3,784 3,341
BARBER, Kelly  LOMAX, Michelle WILSON, Mike  INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS  Coastal Ward (1 vacancy)  DONOVAN, Celeste  MONEY, Kim CROSS, Don  INFORMAL	Labour A True Independent  Independent - Let's Make Waves Independent	3,628 2,333 842 25 266  Votes Received 3,784 3,341 536 20
BARBER, Kelly  LOMAX, Michelle WILSON, Mike  INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS  Coastal Ward (1 vacancy)  DONOVAN, Celeste  MONEY, Kim CROSS, Don  INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS	Labour A True Independent  Independent - Let's Make Waves Independent	3,628 2,333 842 25 266  Votes Received 3,784 3,341 536 20 368
BARBER, Kelly  LOMAX, Michelle WILSON, Mike  INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS  Coastal Ward (1 vacancy)  DONOVAN, Celeste  MONEY, Kim CROSS, Don  INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS  Hornby Ward (1 vacancy)	Labour A True Independent  Independent - Let's Make Waves Independent Independent	3,628 2,333 842 25 266  Votes Received 3,784 3,341 536 20 368  Votes Received

Halswell Ward (1 vacancy)		Votes Received
MOORE, Andrei	Independent	5,327
LONSDALE, Paul CHEN, Cissy MUKHIA, Prawindra	Independent Citizens Independent Independent	2,032 721 366
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		39 138
Riccarton Ward (1 vacancy)		Votes Received
HARRISON-HUNT, Tyla	The People's Choice	1,245
YAU, Sam WALKER, Renée SIMMONDS, Peter JONES, Fiona CHIRNSIDE, Mark JONES, Luke	Independent Independent Citizens Independent Independent Chirny for Mayor Independent	653 582 493 383 367 201
BLANK VOTING PAPERS		172
Spreydon Ward (1 vacancy)		Votes Received
COKER, Melanie	The People's Choice - Labour	3,910
LU, Sam CRAZE, Terry HANSEN, Tubby	Progressive Nudist	1,318 450 127
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		32 285
Central Ward (1 vacancy)		Votes Received
MCLELLAN, Jake	Labour	2,096
DAVIDS, Alexandra MCPAIKE, Stephen	Independent Independent	1,602 256
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		10 181
Cashmere Ward (1 vacancy)		Votes Received
SCANDRETT, Tim	Truly Independent	4,300
LESLIE, Keir FARRELLY, Colleen	The People's Choice - Labour Independent	3,217 1,684
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		48 420

Linwood Ward (1 vacancy)		Votes Received
JOHANSON, Yani	The People's Choice - Labour	4,049
COGLE, Sally	Independent	1,027
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		3 239
Heathcote Ward (1 vacancy)		Votes Received
TEMPLETON, Sara	Strong Communities; Sustainable Future	4,838
HALL, Will GRAY, Rob	Independent Voice For Heathcote Independent	2,393 828
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		19 441
Banks Peninsula Ward (1 vacancy)		Votes Received
FIELDS, Tyrone	The People's Choice	1,130
ORNSBY, Libby PEDEN, Victoria (Tori) WINTER, Scotty HARRISON, Nigel DYER, Jeremy SMITH, JJ	Best For Banks Peninsula Your Voice for Banks Peninsula Independent Independent	982 689 405 384 286 128
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		35 82
Harewood Community Subdivision (2 vacancies	s)	Votes Received
MIDDLEMISS, Jason CHEN, Linda	Independent Citizens Independent Citizens	6,000 4,821
BENNETTS, Fiona		2,790
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		0 627
Waimairi Community Subdivision (2 vacancies)		Votes Received
MCCORMICK, Nicola PARANJAPE, Shirish	Avonhead Community Group Independent Citizens	3,536 2,935
WALL, Mike SAMUEL, Laly LIST, Kevin	Independent Independent Independent	2,321 2,303 1,112
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		1 368

Innes Community Subdivision (2 vacancies)		Votes Received
TWADDELL, Emma CHHETRI, Shreejana	The People's Choice	2,728 1,738
WILSON, Mark CHAPPELL-EASON, Holly DOBBIE, Robbie PENGELLY, Andrew VENNING, Juliana MCEVOY, Harrison FRANICEVIC, Scott	Independent Voice For Innes Independent Your Local Independent Independent Independent	1,472 1,155 1,130 612 556 403 195
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		5 402
Burwood Community Subdivision (2 vacancies	)	Votes Received
MITCHELL, Greg BAKER, Tim	Independent Labour	3,685 2,980
WILSON, Mike GIBBS, Mike	A True Independent Independent	2,467 1,796
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		2 464
Coastal Community Subdivision (2 vacancies)		Votes Dessived
,		Votes Received
ZERVOS, Jo HEWISON, Alex	Independent The People's Choice - Labour	4,295 3,186
ZERVOS, Jo		4,295
ZERVOS, Jo HEWISON, Alex STOCK, Matt FAY, Samantha	The People's Choice - Labour Independent Independent	4,295 3,186 1,795 1,670
ZERVOS, Jo HEWISON, Alex STOCK, Matt FAY, Samantha CROSS, Don INFORMAL	The People's Choice - Labour Independent Independent	4,295 3,186 1,795 1,670 1,484
ZERVOS, Jo HEWISON, Alex  STOCK, Matt FAY, Samantha CROSS, Don  INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS	The People's Choice - Labour Independent Independent	4,295 3,186 1,795 1,670 1,484 1 521
ZERVOS, Jo HEWISON, Alex  STOCK, Matt FAY, Samantha CROSS, Don  INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS  Hornby Community Subdivision (2 vacancies)  BRUNTON, Sarah	The People's Choice - Labour Independent Independent Independent Independent	4,295 3,186 1,795 1,670 1,484 1 521 Votes Received 2,789

Halswell Community Subdivision (2 vacancies	)	Votes Received
MORA, Debbie POLLISCO, Marie	Independent The People's Choice	4,810 3,103
SINGH, Pereen GERADTS, Adele BACON, Ngaire	Independent Citizens The People's Choice Independent	2,817 2,132 991
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		0 512
Riccarton Community Subdivision (2 vacancie	s)	Votes Received
BROUGHTON, Helen * HARRISON-HUNT, Tyla (Withdrawn) CHANDLER, Luke	Independent Citizens The People's Choice Independent Citizens	1,816 1,572 1,027
FOUDA, Gamal JONES, Fiona GRAHAM, Mel	The People's Choice Independent	1,025 899 574
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		2 242
(* Progress result only - Withdrawn as potentially	elected at ward)	
Spreydon Community Subdivision (2 vacancie	s)	Votes Received
WARD, Callum KENNEALLY, Roy	The People's Choice - Labour The People's Choice - Labour	3,310 2,376
LU, Sam TRUSTRUM, Vicki GILLING, Benny CRAZE, Terry	Independent Independent	1,595 1,159 1,089 688
HANSEN, Tubby	A Bus for Sommerfield	201
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		4 283
Central Community Subdivision (2 vacancies)		Votes Received
GAUTAM, Sunita MILLER, John	Labour Labour	2,199 2,016
MCPAIKE, Stephen KONG, Simon MCDONALD, Kevin HOFFMAN, Jamie	Independent Independent Freedom Independent	717 715 619 452
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		0 310
Cashmere Community Subdivision (2 vacancies)		Votes Received
LESLIE, Keir SAMPSON, Lee	The People's Choice - Labour The People's Choice - Labour	4,524 4,220
FARRELLY, Colleen JACKSON, Finn	Independent Independent	3,606 3,254
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		1 597

Linwood Community Subdivision (2 vacancies)		Votes Received
MCMAHON, Paul SIMONS, Jackie	The People's Choice - Labour The People's Choice - Labour	3,147 2,865
COGLE, Sally SINGH, Jack	Independent	1,825 854
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		1 295
Heathcote Community Subdivision (2 vacancie	s)	Votes Received
HALL, Will LINDLEY, Tim	Independent Voice For Heathcote For Communities You'll Love To Live In	3,127 3,073
WATKINSON, Hannah LATHAM, Darrell SILVERS, Karen GRAY, Rob JOHNS, Deirdre ROBERTS, Carl ADAM-SMITH, Jared	Future Focussed for Strong Communities Independent Independent Independent Independent Independent - Community led progress	2,459 1,955 1,128 1,085 903 465 255
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		5 526
Lyttelton Community Subdivision (2 vacancies)		Votes Received
DAVIDSON, Reuben LUM-WEBB, Cathy	The People's Choice The People's Choice	825 575
FRATER, Jillian TAHAU PATON, Vicki	Independent Restore, refresh, refocus	491 408
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		0 28
Mount Herbert Community Subdivision (2 vaca	incies)	Votes Received
NEEDHAM, Howard SWINDELLS, Luana	The People's Choice	761 708
SMITH, JJ		554
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		0 113
Wairewa Community Subdivision (1 vacancy)		Votes Received
LESLIE, Lyn	Independent	244
MARSH, Ben	Independent	208
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		0 15

Akaroa Community Subdivision (2 vacancies)		Votes Received
HARRISON, Nigel HUSSAIN, Asif	Independent	625 390
MOLLOY, Keith CREW, Jason		303 284
INFORMAL BLANK VOTING PAPERS		0 30

The voter return was 40.55%, being 109,935 votes, excluding votes in transit to the processing centre and special votes.

Jo Daly Electoral Officer Christchurch City Council 8 October 2022